

ITEM SUMMARY

MEETING DATE: October 21, 2024

FROM: Carlos Cedeño, Director, Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Resolution 2024-55

FM# 450652-1 Chickasaw Road Expansion Project Grant Agreement

BACKGROUND

On October 1, 2023 the City's Purchasing Department advertised Bid No. 24-006, *Chickasaw Road Replacement and L-11 Canal Piping*. On October 18, 2023, Florida District 89 House Member David Silvers sponsored an appropriations request to the Florida House of Representatives on behalf of the City of Greenacres in the amount of \$250,000.

On January 8, 2024, City Council approved Resolution No. 2024-07 authorizing execution of contract and award of Bid No. 24-006 to MJC Land Development, LLC for the base bid amount of \$2,910,212.00 and alternate amount of \$616,007.50. The bid award consists of hiring an experienced and qualified company for demolition, replacement of existing road, installation of roadside drainage structures and pipe, grading and sod of dry detention, filling of canal, and construction of 72" RCP drainage pipe and 8'x8'x12' structures to replace canal, canal bypass work, dewatering, paving, striping and signage, sidewalk and all other work incidental thereto.

ANALYSIS

On June 12, 2024, the City was notified that the Florida House of Representatives approved the appropriations request. A grant in the amount of \$250,000 was issued through the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). The FDOT agrees to participate in the Project costs up to the maximum amount of \$250,000. The City agrees to bear all expenses in excess of the amount of the Department's participation and any cost overruns or deficits incurred in connection with completion of the Project.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Funding for this project was approved in the FY2024 City budget through CIP # 305-233 *Chickasaw Road Improvements*.

LEGAL

The Resolution has been prepared in accord with the applicable City Code requirements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of Resolution No. 2024-55, adopting FM# 450652-1 Chickasaw Road Expansion Project Grant Agreement.